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STATE OPTOMETRY BOARD-I\'0 PROVISION FOR DISCONTIXUANCE 
OF Lll\IITED EXAMINATION AFTER JANUARY 1, 1920-SEE SEC­
TION 1295-28 G. C. 

Section 1295-28 of tlze Ohio Optometry Board act makes no provision for the 
discontinuance of the limited examination therein provided after January 1, 1920. 

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, October 4, 1920. 

The Ohio State Board of Optometry, Columbus, Ohio. 
GENTLEMEN :-Acknowledgment is made of the receipt of your recent request 

for the opinion of this department. Your request contains two questions, the sec­
ond of which will be reserved for further consideration. Your first question is: 

"Sectiori" 1295-28. Is the limited examination to be discontinued after 
January 1, 1920, and only the standard examination given after that date? 
In special cases could the limited examination be given after the above 
mentioned date?" 

The act of which this section is a part is found in 108 0. L., 73. Section 
1295-28 relates to the examinations required of practitioners of optometry. The 
first part of the section provides what is known as a limited examination for those 
who have been practicing optometry for two years prior to the effective date of 
the act. 

Those not having been so engaged are obliged to take what is called a stand­
ard examination. 

While it might have been the intention of the legislature to fix a time limita­
tion within which the limited examination may be taken, no such provision is 
found in the statute, and therefore th:e answer to your first question is in the 
negative. 

1608. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN G. PRICE, 

Attorney-General. 

EXAMINATION, ABSTRACT OF TITLE, PREMISES SITUATED IN 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, COLUMBUS, OHIO, R. P. WOODRUFF'S AGRI­
CULTURAL COLLEGE ADDITION. 

CoLUMBUS, Oaro, October 4, 1920. 

HoN. CARL E. STEEB, Secretary, Board of Trustees, Ohio State University, Columbus, 
Ohio. 
DEAR SIR :-An examination has been made of an abstract, certified by F. B. 

Milligan, Abstracter, on September 30, 1920, and recently submitted by you with the 
view of determining the status of the title to the following described premises, as 
disclosed by said abstract: 

Situated in the county of Franklin, state of Ohio, and in the city of 
Columbus, being lot number twenty-five (25) in R. P. Woodruff's sub-


